amount estimated in the preceding January and the actual income due on an accruals basis. This difference is held
within the Collection Fund.

(iv) Other adjustments include soft loans, employee benefit accruals and the payment to the housing capital receipts pool.

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21

77

Note 3. Prior Period Restatement
The prior period is restated so that 2019/20 is presented in a comparable way to
2020/21.

Consolidated Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)
Expenditure and income on services are shown in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.

The Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on services on
the basis of its 'reportable segments'; these are based on the Council's internal
management reporting structure.

The tables show how the net expenditure, gross expenditure and gross income have
been restated.

 Net
Expenditure

As
reported in

the
2019/20

CIES
£000

Transfer of
services
between

directorates
£000

As restated
2019/20

£000
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care  212,615 0 212,615
Homelessness   11,827 0 11,827
Children's Services  180,767 0 180,767
Corporate Core   84,810 0 84,810
Neighbourhoods and Highways 121,418 (2,372) 119,046
Growth and
Development  43,590 2,372 45,962
Corporate Items   (5,660) 0 (5,660)
Council Wide Costs  8,276 0 8,276
Housing Revenue
Account   (20,551) 0 (20,551)
Total Net Cost of
Services   637,092 0 637,092
Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure (79,672) 0 (79,672)
Taxation and non-specific grant
income and expenditure (668,541) 0 (668,541)
Total   (111,121) 0 (111,121)

Gross Expenditure

As
reported

in the
2019/20

CIES
£000

Transfer of
services
between

directorates
£000

Reported
2019/20

£000

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21

78

Directorate Line
Adults Social Care  272,674 0 272,674
Homelessness   36,318 0 36,318
Children's Services  567,681 0 567,681
Corporate Core   332,904 0 332,904
Neighbourhoods and Highways 173,851 0 173,851
Growth and
Development  86,058 0 86,058
Corporate Items   5,492 0 5,492
Council Wide Costs  8,276 0 8,276
Housing Revenue
Account   64,537 0 64,537
Total Net Cost of Services Gross
Expenditure 1,547,791 0 1,547,791
Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure 166,396 0 166,396
Taxation and non-specific grant
income and expenditure 44,150 0 44,150
Total   1,758,337 0 1,758,337

Gross Income

As
reported in

the
2019/20

CIES
£000

Transfer of
services
between

directorates
£000

As restated
2019/20

£000
Directorate Line
Adults Social Care  (60,059) 0 (60,059)
Homelessness   (24,491) 0 (24,491)
Children's Services  (386,914) 0 (386,914)
Corporate Core   (248,094) 0 (248,094)
Neighbourhoods and Highways (52,433) (2,372) (54,805)
Growth and
Development  (42,468) 2,372 (40,096)
Corporate Items   (11,152) 0 (11,152)
Housing Revenue
Account   (85,088) 0 (85,088)
Total Net Cost of Services Gross
Expenditure (910,699) 0 (910,699)
Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure (246,068) 0 (246,068)
Taxation and non-specific grant
income and expenditure (712,691) 0 (712,691)
Total   (1,869,458) 0 (1,869,458)

Group Accounts
These amendments have also been reflected in the Group Accounts.

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21

79

None of the restatements in this note impact on the usable reserves of the Council or
its Group.

Manchester City Council Annual Statement of Accounts 2020/21

80

Note 4. Impact of Accounting Changes Issued But Not Yet Adopted
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code)
requires the Council to disclose information relating to the expected impact of an
accounting change, that will be required by a new standard, which has been issued,